
 

INVITATION FOR BID 
Bid No.: 0701-224710020058 

 
Invitation for bid of Package No.W-04 & W-05 Under Reconstruction 

Engineering of Road G328 (Dingcheng to Yongkang) 
 
1. General 

The Government of the People’s Republic of China has received the loan from the New 
Development Bank (hereinafter refer as “NDB”), toward the cost of Loan No.: 21CN03 Anhui 
Highway Development Project and it intends to apply part of the proceeds of this loan to 
payments under the Contract for Reconstruction Engineering of Road G328 (Dingcheng to 
Yongkang). 

China International Tendering Co., Ltd. (hereinafter refer as Tendering Agency--“TA”) 
authorized by and on behalf of Dingyuan County Transportation Bureau (hereinafter refer as 
“Employer”) invites electronic bids from all eligible and qualified bidders for the construction 
and completion of above mentioned Engineering, Detail as below: 

 

2. Description of Works 
 

 
The construction site of this project is located in Chuzhou City, Anhui Province. The 

purchase scope covers all the items listed in the construction drawings and the bill of 
quantities. The description or work, estimated construction period, the Engineering’s 
Estimated Value and contents of each Package are as follows : 

 

Packa

ge No. 
Description of Work 

constructi

on Period 

(Day) 

Engineering’s 

Estimated Value in 

CNY 

W-04 

Primary road - Dingcheng Quanwushan Town 

to Shibagang Town（K0+000 - K15+000）, 15 

km in length, asphalt concrete pavement. The 

roadbed is 24.5 meters wide and has a speed 

of 80 km/h. The construction includes roadbed, 

road surface, transportation facilities, traffic 

facilities, service area construction, intelligent 

traffic management, greening and supporting 

projects. 

1095 461,159,864.02 

W-05 

Primary road - Dingcheng Shibagang Town to 

Dingkang kangxi Town（K15+000 - K33+668）, 

18.67 km in length, asphalt concrete 

pavement. The roadbed is 24.5 meters wide 

and has a speed of 80 km/h. The construction 

includes roadbed, road surface, transportation 

facilities, traffic facilities, service area 

construction, intelligent traffic management, 

greening and supporting projects. 

1095 609,617,781.71 

 

3.Qualification Requirements 
 



3.1 The qualifications and experiences of the Bidder shall meet the requirements of 
personnel, equipment, financial status & etc. that suitable for Contract performance. Foreign 
Bidder shall provide relevant certification issued by his government that equivalent to China's 
domestic certificates. detail as follows: 

 
1. All Bidders under each package shall have independent legal peraonality, and 

holding 1)Certification of “Highway engineering construction general contracting” 
Grade I or above issued by the Ministry of Housing and Urban-Rural Development, 
and 2)Work safety License (within validity period).  

 
2. Experience: 

 
Within last 5 years (from January 1st, 2017 to date of bid submission, subject to the 
issuing date of Final Acceptance) shall have completed at least: One contract of 
new-built or rebuilt highway Grade I with a length of no less than 10 km;The total 
Contract Value should not be less than CNY300 million.The construction of each of 
Above mentioned Contract should include roadbed or pavement works. 

 
3. Project Manager: 
 

1)The project manager proposed shall have Certificate of “National certified 
Constructor Professional level One of Road Engineering” and “Examination 
Certificate B of Work Safety” issued by provincial or above transportation 
department.  
2) Within last 5 years (from January 1st, 2017 to date of bid submission, subject to 
the issuing date of Final Acceptance) shall have conducted as project manager at 
least: One contract of new-built or rebuilt highway Grade I with a length of no less 
than 10 km;The total Contract Value should not less than CNY300 million.The 
construction of each of Above mentioned Contract should include roadbed or 
pavement works. 
3) The proposed project manager shall not serve as the project manager of other 
projects on date of bid submission. 

 
The proof documents for each of the Contract submitted under the request of 

experience as mentioned in above Clause 2, and 3 shall include: 1) scanned copies of 
<Letter of Contract Award>, <Contract Documentation>, <Final Acceptance>; and 2) 
Screenshots of “Experience Information” downloaded from National Highway 
Construction Market Credit Information Management System (http://glxy.mot.gov.cn). 
Web screenshots shall specify the online search path for obtaining the screenshots. If all 
of the above-mentioned documents cannot prove the conformity of experience in detail, 
the bidder shall also provide documents describing the characteristics of the works, 
including the Bill of Quantities under the contract. The completion date of each Contract 
shall be subjected to the issuing date of Final Acceptance. 
 

4. Eligibility —None of the following bidders will be accepted. 

 

1）Listed in the Chinese Court as executors of dishonesty. 

2）The bidder or its legal representative or the proposed project manager (project 
leader) who listed in Criminal bribery of by the People's Procuratorate.   

3）Listed in the abnormal enterprise operation catalogue by the Industrial and 
commercial administrative departments (Market supervision and administration 
department).  

4）Listed in major tax violation cases by tax authorities. 

5）Blacklist of wage arrears for migrant workers by Ministry of Human Resources and 
Social Security. 



6）Not debarred by any government agencies from NDB member countries. Please 
indicate it in the “Commitment Letter of Bad Records” in Appendix I, Section 9.  

7）Restricted for bidding due to the cases of violation of Chinese law. 

 

5.Other requirements :The bidder shall have corresponding abilities in general personnel 
and equipment. Please refer to the bidding documents for specific requirements. 
 
6.Bidders are requested to log in the list of qualified enterprises for highway construction 
in the National Highway Construction Market Credit Information Management System 
(http://glxy.mot.gov.cn) and confirm that the information in the list is completely accurate. 
 
3.2 Joint Venture, Consortium or Association were not acceptable. 
 
3.3 The bidder could select one or total 2 packages to bid for. However, each bidder 

could be awarded the Contract only under one package.   
 
3.4 Bidders must strictly avoid conflicts with other assignments or their own interests, and 

act without consideration for future work. Bidders found to have a conflict of interest shall be 
disqualified. Different units with the same person in charge or holding or managing 
relationship shall not participate in the same bidding section; otherwise, the bids shall be 
deemed invalid. 

 
3.5 The bidder in China executive information network (http://zxgk.court.gov.cn/ shixin/) 

was faithless person subjected to execution list, is not accepted. 

 

4.Obtain BD 
 
Bidding documents are available online on e-procurement of Public Resource Trading 

Center in Hefei (http://ggzy.hefei.gov.cn/) from August 26th 2022 to September 16th ,2022 for 
free. Bidders will be required to register on the website, a digital signature certificate 
compatible with the E-Procurement System (hereinafter refer as “CA Certificate”) is required 
for first login. Please refer to the E-Services Guide for details. In case bidders have difficulties 
accessing the bidding documents electronically, please contact 0551-68110066 on work hour 
(am09:00 to am12:00 and pm01:00 to pm05:00, everyday except holiday). The Employer 
and/or TA will assist the foreign entities for obtaining above mentioned “CA Certificate”. 

 

5.Place of Bid Submission 
Bids must be submitted online on e-procurement of Public Resource Trading Center in 

Hefei (http://ggzy.hefei.gov.cn/) on or before September 16th at 10 a.m, 2022. 
 

6.Time and place of bid opening 
 
6.1 Time of Bid Opening: 2022-09-16 10:00:00  
6.2. Place of Bid Opening: Bid opening Room07  3 / F, Zone A, Element Trading Market, 

No. 2588, Nanjing Road, Binhu New District, Hefei city. 
 

7.Media of Publish 
 
The invitation for Bid was published on Public Resources Trading Platform (Hefei city, 

Anhui Province) and website of New Development Bank（https://www.ndb.int/）. 
 

8.Contact Details 
 



Employer ： Dingyuan County 

Transportation Bureau 
Address: Transportation Bureau of 
Dingyuan County, Anhui Province 
(behind government Building) 
Post Code: 233200 
Contact Person: Mr.Zhang 
Tel: 0550-4288301 
Email: 66021@qq.com 

Tendering Agent: China International 
Tendering Co., Ltd. 
Address: Room 1011A, Genertec Palaz, 
No. 90, Xisanhuan Middle Road, Fengtai 
District, Beijing 
Post Code: 100055 
Contact: Mr. Dong 
Tel: 010 63348907, 010 63349654, 
13801161847(only for text messages) 
Fax:010 63373644 
Email:704882136@qq.com;dongpei1@c
gci.gt.cn   

 

9.Other Provisions 
9.1 In case you have questions accessing the bidding ducuments electronically, please 

contact 0551-68110066 on work hour. 
9.2 Please comply with Chinese regulations 

(http://ggzy.hefei.gov.cn/ptdt/001003/20200224/788cc287-e9f2-44de-b9e6-85baf0fb4c36.html) 
for bidding during COVID-19 

9.3 The project is supervised by Dingyuan Development and Reform Commission. 
Address: Food Building, Intersection of Guangyuan Road and Meiyuan Road, Dingyuan 
County, Anhui Province.  Complaints Hotline: 0550-4288258. 
 

10.Bid Security 
 
Account name: Hefei Public Resources Trading Center, Anhui Province 
Bank of deposit: Huishang Bank Co., Ltd. Hefei Shushan Sub-Branch 
Bank account number [for Package No. W-04]: 1023701021001095993238940  
Bank account number [for Package No. W-05: 1023701021001095993238943   
 
or 
 
Account name: Hefei Public Resources Trading Center, Anhui Province 
Bank of Deposit: Hefei Beicheng Branch, Bank of China 
Bank account number [for Package No. W-04]: 187251458549  
Bank account number [for Package No. W-05]: 182752401372   
 

 
  Date: August 26th, 2022 

 

mailto:704882136@qq.com
mailto:dongpei1@cgci.gt.cn
mailto:dongpei1@cgci.gt.cn

